

No. 2020-05

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

**On Rehearing En Banc of an Appeal from an
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of East Virginia
Granting a Temporary Restraining Order and a Permanent Injunction**

Brief for Plaintiff-Appellee

Oral Argument Requested

Team #32
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vii

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....vii

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE EOCPA VIOLATED THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BECAUSE THE AMENDED EOCPA TARGETS RELIGIOUS CONDUCT, IS NOT GENERALLY APPLICABLE, EXCLUDES A RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATION FROM PUBLIC BENEFIT, AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE RELIGIOUS PROTECTIONS IDENTIFIED IN *OBERGEFELL*.....6

 a. The EOCPA as Amended is Not a Neutral and Generally Applicable Law and Impermissibly Targets Religious Conduct, which is Prohibited under the Free Exercise Clause.....7

 i. The Governor’s directive to the State Attorney General and HHS’s refusal to renew AACS’s contract demonstrates that the EOCPA impermissibly targets religious exercise and is therefore unconstitutional.....8

 ii. Since the EOCPA was not applied neutrally and involves exemptions, it fails the general applicability test and must be subject to strict scrutiny.....11

 b. Under the Free Exercise Clause, the State May Not Limit nor Exclude a Religious Organization for Public Benefit Based on Its Religious Beliefs Without Satisfying Strict Scrutiny.....13

 c. Upholding the EOCPA as Applied is Inconsistent with the Free Exercise Protections and Exemptions Provided for in *Obergefell*.....16

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT MANDATORY COMPLIANCE WITH EOCPA’S NOTICE AND NON-DISCRIMINATION PROVISIONS UNDERMINES AN AGENCY’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH UNDER

THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THEREBY IMPOSES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON AGENCY FUNDING.....	17
a. <u>HHS’s Speech-Based Funding Conditions Compel AACS to Engage in Speech that Contradicts its Religious Beliefs in Violation of First Amendment Free Speech Protections</u>	17
b. <u>AACS’s Expressive Activities Cannot Be Classified as Government Speech for First Amendment Purposes</u>	21
c. <u>The EOCPA’s Notice and Non-Discrimination Requirements Are Not Permissible Regulations on Private Subsidized Speech under First Amendment Precedents</u> ..	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l (AOSI)</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Bablu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	13, 15
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	26, 27
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, City & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	17
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	22, 23
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533, (2001).....	24, 25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 626 (1978).....	14

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	21, 22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	7, 8, 16, 18, 21
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	17
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 61 (2006).....	17, 20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	7, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>West Virginia State Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 19 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20, 21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17, 19
